languge learners, IRB protocol: 995581-9. The study included a sequential-cohort design in 

which children in Grades 1,2,3 were assessed in Years 1 and 2, creating three cohorts (Cohort 1: 

Grades 1-2, Cohort 2: Grades 2-3, Cohort 3: Grades 3-4). Two hundred sixty-seven (N=267) 

students in grades 1 (n =118), 2 (n =90), and 3 (n =59) from two large urban school districts in 

the southwest United States participated in this study. 
3 

The sample was part of a four year 

federally funded longitudinal study assessing cognitive growth among EL children (Swanson et